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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 402.

*402 /The Questioness (Shri Sushil Kumar Sambhajirao Shinde and Shri Govindrao Adik) were absent. For answer vide column 29 infra]

*403. (The Questioner (Shri Dilip Singh Judevj was absent. For answer vide column 30 infra]

*404. [The Questioner (Shri Rahas Bihari Barik) was absent. For answer vide colwnn 31 infra]

*405. [The Questioner (Shri E.
Balanandan) was absent. For answer vide column 32 infra]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 406.

[23 AUG. 1994]

to Questions 14
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI P.V.
RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a) No, Sir. The pattern of daily faults throughout the month was nearly the same except for days when there were cable faults.

(b) A small section of staff of NOIDA went on tool down strike from 20-7-94 to 22-7-94 as one of their members was placed under suspension for an act of indiscipline. This official misbehaved with one of the SDO's and manhandled him. The official belonged to one of the Unions and the main demand of this union was to revoke the suspension of the suspended official immediately. This demand was not agreed by the administration, however, an assurance was given that efforts will be made to complete the enquiry proceedings expeditiously. With this assurance the tool down strike was called off by the concerned union.

ot feftoary fw: vk <, o o & et AmIm A TR EL W
FilfE 7 % favm & it T € st 3 W
Toma fem, sea 4 vt HIaY vy 1y oifE wr T tfE gy Rt A s e
% Fwe F v 1w W g €

Wi A Fama s e firm wome &
A, 30 A Y am el o e e 2,
TR I ST A TN IR | T R R
e om T R SO W ST R TR
w0 AR T T Aga 9w ™ sl Tk
A o faam 3 2 T s woE S T
11 Fet & i wivll 3 S worg dm a3
w3 vt wee & wrf wwshar wv ¥ W
WAt A mmisdmind
farama Feeelt @ war jan § o wm e A g =


15 Oral Answers

& feoett = 9 fevm &, @ 0 o @ e w
= AEFA T W R R w E R A
1 To ot =l w2 ot e 2 3A 7 99 1 gnn
A Fgl FF oA @A §H F TAF D o Fw
e AR wdt et B 25-26 A 9% €7 &
& 1 H SR W I R w4 e @ afe
U et s e © 39 Tir = 98 %
T9?

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU:
Sir. | submit that the faults reported in
NOIDA in July 1994 were not directly related'to the tool-down strike, it was due to a breakdown in four cable, and they were repaired over a period of four days, from 21st to 24th. So it is incorrect to say that the dislocation was due to the tool-down strike.

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: | have put
my question in two parts, Sir. | did not
say that it was because of the strike.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: |
am explaining it because indirectly the question gives an impression that because of the strike there was a dislocation of the telephones. As regards the settlement, he says that the Department has not done anything but the public has done it. | am very grateful
to the public of NOIDA for intervening and setting the dispute. In ail such disputes, we do take the cooperation of the local leaders and even leaders of the Trade Unions There is nothing strange or wrong in this proce- dure. Regarding the steps to be taken, these tool-down strikes are resorted to suddently, on some provocation or because of some imaginary grievance. Therefore, we cannot stop them. But we can try to solve them soon.

MR.  CHAIRMAN:
supplementary.

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: | concede
the second supplementary Sir, because, as | said earlier, whatever information the
Minister has given must have been given to him by the officials. He is not well aware of that. So | am conceding that to
the Minister

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU; 1
am sorry. Sir, | have given him the full
answer.

SHRI CHAIRMAN: That is why there is no second supplementary!

off T AT WIS : AFE AwmtE S,
o sl § R us ward S frefa fem
TR, 37 Fieifad FHaTh W and w6 W-F e

Second

|IRAJY A SABHA] to Questions 16

Teret T = @ i wfk ah-mtw shifem fom
3 zwy v w5 gy T # e &

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: Sir,
I do not have the full facts immediately, readily available with me. | shall write to
the hon. Member.

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH
MALAVIYA: Sir, my only question is whether the suspended employee has been given a show-cause notice or not.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: He must have been given.

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH
MALAVIYA: My question arises out of the reply: "This demand was not agreed to by thea dministration. However, an assurance was given that efforts will be made to complete the enquiry proceedings expeditiously. With this assurance the tool down strike was called off by the concerned union." My only question is whether the suspended employee has so far been given a show-cause notice or not. That is all.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: |
am replying, Sir. The enquiry has been completed, and a show-cause notice is being issued during this week.

SHRI INDER KUMAR GUJRAL:
About the complaints, it is very surprising for me to see the situation despite the massive investment that we are now making in modem technology. It was assumed that we were setting up a faultless and flawless system. It is strange that, despite all these investments, when there is rain, the telephones stop, when there is severe summer, the telephones stop and when there is severe winter, the telephones stop.

I want to ask of the Minister whether it is or it is not a fact that only last week for four to five days in the entire area around the Delhi High Court, the Delhi local courts and the Purana Qila all the telephones were dead. In the entire Okhla industrial estate the telephones were dead. In the countries where there is modern technology this never happens.
They have severe winters and sometimes heavy snowfall also, but this does not happen there.

May | ask of him, with your
permission, Sir, whether he can assure us that there will be an improvement? With all these investments that we are making in modem technology and with obsolete attitude can we ever hope and expect an improvement?
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My second point, if you permit me, Sir, is this. The hon. Minister was replying about faulty bills. Why does he not take a final view on letting the consumers have their own parallel meters also so that they can be tallied?
Everywhere else in the world this is done.
Why can it not be done here?

SHRI PV. RANGAYYA NAIDU:
Sir, the telephone system in India has been built stage by stage over the last more than 50 years. We cannot convert the entire system overnight into a state-of-the-art technology. Earlier we were using cables.

SHRI INDER KUMAR GUJRAL:
Modem telephones do exist. | am
pointing this out.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: |
am coming to the point. The faults are not necessarily in the exchange. They could be in the cables. They could be in the distribution frames. They could be the subscriber end. There are so many types of faults. One of the faults which takes a long time to repair is a cable fault. Earlier, we were using only paper covered cables and we were just burying them in the earth without any protection. Now we are changing over to jelly-filled cables with proper insulation, and we are going in for ducting also. Now the cables are put in a duct so that they do not get affected due to rains. So, this process is going on. In the meantime, if some heavy rains occur, the cables laid under the old system, are likely to be affected. | cannot give a 100
per cent assurance to the hon. Member that there shall be no complaints we shall see that the complaints are reduced to the minimum and that, where- ver such complaints occur, we will take expeditious action.
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[23 AUG. 1994]

to Questions 18
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SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU:
There is no question of sparing any employee whatever may be the status or rank. If he does something wrong, he shall be punished. I do not have the details about the specific incident mentioned by the hon. Member. | shall
find out and write to him about the present stage of the case that occurred in the Kannauj district.

SHRI RAM GOPAL YADAV: What about the policy?

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: |
said in the beginning that there was no question of discrimination between a bigger employee or a smaller employee.
We will definitely take action for his fault.

SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: This is question is regarding the Noida telephones. A news appeared in the newspapers that MNTL Bombay and MNTL Delhi staff are going on strike on 26th of this month. | want to know why
these people are going on strike. What is the reason behind it and what measures so far the Government has taken to remove their grievances?

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: |
am not aware of any proposed strike.
Recently there was a proposal to go on strike on 17th August. That was called off.
I am not aware whether there is any proposal to go on strike on 26th. If there is anything like that, 1 will discuss and settle the matter with them as we have done in the case of other employees.

SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: Sir, today it is 23rd. They are proceeding on strike on 26th. Today the Minister is replying in the House that he does not have knowledge about the strike.
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SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: |
do not have the details. |1 am officiating
on behalf of Shri Sukh Ram. I will pass this on to Mr. Sukh Ram and other Officers. Moreover, Sir this question does not directly arise out of the main question. This proposed strike is about the demand of the MNTL employees regarding the implementation of the Atray Committee recommendations.

SHRI INDER KUMAR GUJRAL:
Sir, | think the Minister deserves
compliments for his performance. He has done better than...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes. He has answered all the questions.

. W frr: AvrafRt mirg, § 9 W
=M o fF 7% Wuen e Cdem” #@om
* feeelt " %) wwEn T &, WX A wwen g,
-2 Al WA Bt € ol veam %
TAE A A T W T ¥t W
amafg & T B aR T E @ 3 amfu
Wi e v d, i rem g, S
T U e w0 e @ sm
+ faare @t @ WA T W A A #@E am
W39 W A A IS A€ WA Joviamat
AT W R IR FE @ G W aEfu =
o 3¢ = 31 v o orEn F O =Een
il fw s v wfvsdt @ 9w #
ane & oh falfs wRt ¢ A wis faers v
o % we? srowt ¥ U srEies |
£, < amm IndE 3, 3T e R dfaa &
P IR YA RN AR
FnfYe <z« ¥ vk, fara sl ¥ =9 el
= ¥ ot i 37 = Ok ¥ sron sEEm
A TS AR Tad o Sl ) T
T a?

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: As we are advancing in the technology the dependence on human element becomes less and less. So, even i f some staff members go on strike, the essential services are not disrupted because now with STD and electronic exchanges even trunk calls can be put through easily.
Sometimes we do make arrangements by substituting the striking staff by other employee.

So, we are trying our best to see that the services are not dislocated. But. Sir. right to

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

strike is there in a democratic country.
I cannot prevent it nor | can ban it
Sometimes we do ban such strikes in the public sector undertakings. As everyone knows, sometimes they do go on strike even when it is banned and the consequences are faced by the them. So, we are definitely taking steps to see that inconvenience is not caused to the subscribers on account of strike.

So far as the suggestion from the hon.
Member that we should not charge the subscribers for the strike period is concerned, | do not agree with him. It has
nothing to do with the strike. During the strike period all the telephones do not go dead. If they go dead, then, we will not charge the subscribers for the strike period. But nowadays telephones are working through an automatic system.
Therefore, there is no question of giving rebate for the strike period.
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SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, if the subscriber has been denied the right to use the telephone for a certain period, he is entitled to a rebate and he will get it. There is no question of his being charged for the period for which he has been denied the use of the telephone.

Power Supply to States from Central
Power Units

*407. SHRI CHIMANBHAI
HARIBHAI SHUKLA: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(@) whether some States and Union Territories have requested for the distribution
of power from the Central power units:

(b) if so, what are the names of these -
States
and Union Territories; -

(c) whether Government have taken any action/measure on these requests:

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

